and focuses on actively securing the Group’s short to medium-term cash flows by minimising the exposure to
financial markets.

The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes. The most significant
financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

Market risk analysis
The Group is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to interest rate risk and
certain other price risks, which result from its operating activities.

Exposure to currency risk
The Group’s exposure to currency risk (United States Dollars and Hong Kong Dollars) at balance date as follows:

30 June 2018 30 June 2017

USD HKD USD HKD

Trade payables 271,173 90,780 – –

Purchase orders at 30 June 1,341,810 757,798 – –

Forward exchange contracts (870,799) (715,492) –  –

Net exposure 742,184 133,086 – –

Foreign currency sensitivity
A reasonable possible strengthening/(weakening) of the USD or Hong Kong Dollar at 30 June would have effected profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and ignores the
impact of forecast purchases.

Profit or loss

Strengthening
$

Weakening
$

USD (10% movement) 59,962 (59,962)

HKD (10% movement) 64,399 (64,399)

28.	 Financial risk management (continued)

69

A
C

R
O

W
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

8

Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At 30 June 2018, the
Group has no exposure to interest rates on borrowings.

In dollars 2018 2017

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 803,410 –

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 479,234 480,720

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates during the year would have increased equity and profit
or loss by $4,792 (2017: $4,807).

Credit risk analysis
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed to this risk
principally through receivables from customers. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying